

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Case No. 06-10617

---

LANCER INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

RHONDA SHELTON, Individually and as next friend of Ashley Lynn Pavelko; DON STOUT, Individually and as next friend of James Nichols Stout; JOAN STOUT, Individually and as next friend of James Nichols Stout; CHUCK FOSTER, Individually and as next friend of Christina Foster; JERRY GUY SHAFER, Individually and as next friend of Spencer Stoyer; GUY SHAFER, Individually and as next friend of Kathleen Shafer and Tyler Shafer; MARY SHAFER, Individually and as next friends of Kathleen Safer and Tyler Shafer; DARRELL BLAKEY, Individually and as next friend of Lauren Blakely; DARLENE BLAKEY, Individually and as next friend of Lauren Blakely; LAURA GROSSE, Individually and as next friend of Marshall Thomason; BETH JENKINS, Individually and as next friend of Kristen Grubbs; BILL BERTHELOT, Individually and as next friend of Billy Berthelot; ANITA BERTHELOT, Individually and as next friend of Billy Berthelot; CARY WATKINS, Individually and as next friends of Kim Watkins and Jonathan Watkins; TERESA WATKINS, Individually and as next friends of Kim Watkins and Jonathan Wakins; MATT ALDAS; LARRY LIKE, Individually and as next friend of Joshua Like; CHARLETON YOUNKING; SHAUN BUTTERWORTH, Individually and as next friend of Stephen Butterworth; KIM BUTTERWORTH, Individually and as next friend of Stephen Butterworth; MELISSA LIKE, Individually and as next friend of Joshua Like,

Defendants/Appellants

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**MARK S. WERBNER**

State Bar No. 21179700

**ERIC D. PEARSON**

State Bar No. 15690472

**SAYLES WERBNER, P.C.**

4400 Renaissance Tower

1201 Elm Street

Dallas, Texas 75270

(214) 939-8700

Telecopier (214) 939-8787

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STOUTS

**DAVID A. SCHILLER**

State Bar No. 00794601

**THE SCHILLER FIRM, P.L.L.C.**

2309 W. Parker Road

Plano, Texas 75023

(469) 467-9200

Telecopier (469) 467-9600

ATTORNEYS FOR FOSTER DEFENDANTS

**STEPHEN A. KHOURY**

State Bar No. 11377500

**KELSOE ANDERSON KHOURY &  
CLARK, P.C.**

5220 Spring Valley Road, Suite 500

Dallas, Texas 75254

(972) 661-2227

Telecopier (972) 233-4971

ATTORNEYS FOR SHELTON  
DEFENDANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....9

    I. Standard of Review.....9

    II. The District Court erred in finding that Lancer complied with the  
        cancellation requirements of the 2001 Policy .....9

        A. Lancer is barred by the parol evidence rule from denying it filed  
            the Certificate.....13

        B. Lancer is barred by the doctrines of waiver and estoppel from  
            denying it filed the Certificate .....15

        C. Lancer’s breach of contract in failing to file the Certificates  
            excused any failure of a condition precedent.....16

        D. The District Court agreed with Appellants that Lancer was  
            required to give notice of cancellation to the states with which it  
            stated it had filed the Certificate of Insurance .....17

        E. Because Lancer failed to comply with the 2001 Policy’s  
            cancellation requirements, the Policy remained in effect.....18

    III. Lancer’s Attempted Cancellation of the 2001 Policy Was Unauthorized and  
        Void Under the Applicable State Statutes and the District Court Erred in  
        Concluding Otherwise .....21

        A. Lancer’s failure to provide notice of cancellation to the  
            appropriate Texas state agencies rendered its attempted  
            cancellation ineffective .....21

B. Lancer’s failure to provide notice of cancellation to the appropriate Wisconsin authorities rendered its attempted cancellation ineffective .....22

C. Lancer’s failure to provide notice of cancellation to the other state agencies rendered its attempted cancellation ineffective .24

IV. The District Court also erred in finding that Lancer’s failure to adhere to the cancellation requirements of the 2001 Policy was somehow excused by Rockmore’s supposed procurement of replacement insurance and the alleged lack of any gap in coverage .....26

CONCLUSION .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*EMCASCO Insurance Co. v. American Intern. Specialty Lines Insurance Co.*,  
438 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2006) .....9

*Insurance Co. of North America v. B&E Trucking*,  
665 F. Supp. 764 (W.D. Mo. 1987) .....25

*Republic Western Insurance Co. v. Rockmore*,  
No. 3-02-CV-1569-K, 2005 WL. 57284 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 1995).....9, 27

**STATE CASES**

*Barnett v. Aetna Life Insurance*,  
723 S.W.2d 663 (Tex.1987).....21

*Brisker v. Abraham*,  
502 N.E.2d 679 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985).....25

*City of Corsicana v. Willmann*,  
216 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1949).....19

*Daniels v. Allstate Indemnity Co.*,  
624 N.W.2d 636 (Neb. 2001).....25

*Dorset v. Cross*,  
106 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. App.--Houston [1st Dist.] 2003, pet. denied).....16

*English v. Fischer*,  
660 S.W.2d 521 (Tex.1983).....15

*Gonzalez v. Mission American Insurance Co.*,  
795 S.W.2d 734 (Tex. 1990).....14, 20

*Great West Casualty Co. v. Christenson*,  
450 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....25

*II Deerfield Ltd. Partnership v. Henry Building Inc.*,  
41 S.W.3d 259 (Tex. App.--San Antonio 2001, pet. denied) .....16

*Jones v. Ray Insurance Agency*,  
59 S.W.3d 739 (Tex. App.--Corpus Christi 2001, pet. denied per curiam).....9, 14, 20



*Kelley-Coppedge, Inc. v. Highlands Insurance Co.*,  
 980 S.W.2d 462 (Tex. 1998).....13

*Lang v. Kurtz*,  
 301 N.W.2d 262 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1980) .....19, 23

*Mid Century Insurance Co. v. H&H Meat Products Co., Inc.*,  
 842 S.W.2d 747 (Tex. App.--Corpus Christi 1992, no writ) .....15

*Milwaukee Insurance Co. v. Hurd*,  
 568 N.W.2d 39 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1997) .....23

*National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. CBI Industries, Inc.*,  
 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995).....14

*National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Hudson Energy Co.*,  
 811 S.W.2d 552 (Tex.1991).....21

*Olson v. Hardware Dealers Mutual Fire Insurance Co.*,  
 173 N.W.2d 599 (Wisc. 1970) .....10

*Progressive Preferred Insurance Co. v. Ramirez*,  
 588 S.E.2d 751 (Ga. 2003).....19

*Ranger Insurance Co. v. Ward*,  
 107 S.W.2d 820 (Tex. App.--Texarkana 2003, pet. denied).....22

*Shaller v. Commercial Standard Insurance Co.*,  
 158 Tex. 143, 309 S.W.2d 59 (Tex.1958) .....10

*Stewman Ranch, Inc. v. Double M. Ranch, Ltd.*,  
 192 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2006, pet. denied) .....19

*Trinity Universal Insurance Co. v. Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York*,  
 837 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. App.--Dallas 1992, no writ) .....22

*Truck Insurance Exchange v. E.H. Martin, Inc.*,  
 876 S.W.2d 200 (Tex. App.—Waco 1994, writ denied) .....27, 28

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1

**STATE STATUTES**

43 Tex. Admin. Code Ann. § 18.16 (f).....	22, 28, 29
Ark St. Ann. § 19.10.300 .....	25
Fla. St. Ann. § 320.02(e).....	24
Minn. St. Ann. § 221.141(1).....	24
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. Tit. 4, §§ 240-110.030(5).....	24
Nebr. Public Service Comm. Title 291 .....	25
Ohio R.C. 4919-78 (1993) .....	24
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 55-12-123 .....	24
Tex. Transp. Code § 643.104 (Vernon 2005).....	22
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 194.41 (2) .....	23, 29
